New Antenna for Detecting
Polarization States of Terahertz
Wei Shi*, Zhiquan Wang, Chaofan Li, Lei Hou and Yue Pan
The Key Laboratory of Ultrafast Photoelectric Technology and Terahertz Science in Shaanxi, Xi’an University of Technology, Xi’an,
China
The polarization measurement of terahertz (THz) waves is indispensable in THz time-
domain spectroscopy (THz-TDS) applications to detect material properties. The rapid
development of accurate THz wave polarization-sensitive detectors will greatly promote

s10762-012-9915-9
4. Peng Y, Shi C, Zhu Y, Gu M, Zhuang S. Terahertz Spectroscopy in Biomedical
Field: a Review on Signal-To-Noise Ratio Improvement. PhotoniX (2020) 1(1):
1–18. doi:10.1186/s43074-020-00011-z
5. Shi W, Wang Y, Hou L, Ma C, Yang L, Dong C, et al. Detection of Living
Cervical Cancer Cells by Transient Terahertz Spectroscopy. J Biophotonics
(2021) 14(1):e202000237. doi:10.1002/jbio.202000237
6. Liu G, Chang C, Qiao Z, Wu K, Zhu Z, Cui G, et al. Myelin Sheath as a Dielectric
Waveguide for Signal Propagation in the Mid-infrared to Terahertz Spectral
Range. Adv Funct Mater (2019) 29(7):1807862. doi:10.1002/adfm.201807862
7. Neu J, Schmuttenmaer CA. Tutorial: An Introduction to Terahertz Time
Domain Spectroscopy (THz-TDS). J Appl Phys (2018) 124(23):231101. doi:10.
1063/1.5047659
8. Gong Y, Dong H, Chen Z. Cross-polarization Response of a Two-Contact
Photoconductive Terahertz Detector[J]. Terahertz Sci Tech (2011) 4(3):
137–48. doi:10.11906/TST.137-148.2011.09.21
9. Smith PR, Auston DH, Nuss MC. Subpicosecond Photoconducting Dipole
Antennas. IEEE J Quan Electron. (1988) 24(2):255–60. doi:10.1109/3.121
10. Castro-Camus E, Lloyd-Hughes J, Fu L, Tan HH, Jagadish C, JohnstonMB. An
Ion-Implanted InP Receiver for Polarization Resolved Terahertz Spectroscopy.
Opt Express (2007) 15(11):7047–57. doi:10.1364/OE.15.007047
11. Bulgarevich DS, Watanabe M, Shiwa M, Niehues G, Nishizawa S, Tani M. A
Polarization-Sensitive 4-contact Detector for Terahertz Time-Domain
Spectroscopy. Opt Express (2014) 22(9):10332–40. doi:10.1364/OE.22.010332
12. Hattori T, Egawa K, Ookuma S-i., Itatani T. Intense Terahertz Pulses from
Large-Aperture Antenna with Interdigitated Electrodes. Jpn J Appl Phys (2006)
45(4L):L422–L424. doi:10.1143/JJAP.45.L422
13. Yardimci NT, JarrahiM.High Sensitivity TerahertzDetection through Large-Area
Plasmonic Nano-Antenna Arrays. Sci Rep (2017) 7(1):1–8. doi:10.1038/srep42667
14. Jepsen PU, Jacobsen RH, Keiding SR. Generation and Detection of Terahertz
Pulses from Biased Semiconductor Antennas. J Opt Soc Am B (1996) 13(11):
2424–36. doi:10.1364/josab.13.002424
15. Nguyen TK, KimWT, Kang BJ, Bark HS, Kim K, Lee J, et al. Photoconductive
Dipole Antennas for Efficient Terahertz Receiver. Opt Commun (2017) 383:
50–6. doi:10.1364/josab.13.00242410.1016/j.optcom.2016.08.064
16. Shi W, Wang Z, Hou L, Wang H, Wu M, Li C. A High Performance Terahertz
Photoconductive Antenna Array Detector with High Synthesis Efficiency.
Front Phys (2021) 9:519. doi:10.3389/fphy.2021.751128
17. Niehues G, Funkner S, Bulgarevich DS, Tsuzuki S, Furuya T, Yamamoto K,
et al. A Matter of Symmetry: Terahertz Polarization Detection Properties of a
Multi-Contact Photoconductive Antenna Evaluated by a Response Matrix
Analysis. Opt Express (2015) 23(12):16184–95. doi:10.1364/oe.23.016184
18. Van Rudd J, Johnson JL, Mittleman DM. Cross-polarized Angular Emission
Patterns from Lens-Coupled Terahertz Antennas. J Opt Soc Am B (2001)
18(10):1524–33. doi:10.1364/JOSAB.18.001524
19. Castro-Camus E, Lloyd-Hughes J, JohnstonMB, FraserMD, TanHH, Jagadish C.
Polarization-sensitive Terahertz Detection by Multicontact Photoconductive
Receivers. Appl Phys Lett (2005) 86(25):254102. doi:10.1063/1.1951051
20. Garet F, Duvillaret L, Coutaz J-L. Evidence of frequency-dependent THz beam